

Litigation & Regulatory Six Concourse Pkwy, Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

May 30, 2007

Transmittal Letter No. 07-03

VIA E-FILING Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 3</u> Increasing Rates for Integrated RLA and RLH Services

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions for its FL PSC Tariff No. 3.

Sheet No.	<u>Revision No.</u>
2	124
16.0.0.1	32
16.0.2.0.1	5
281.40	5
281.94	4

Verizon Business proposes to increase the monthly recurring charge for Option III (Integrated RLA Service) and Option KKKK (Integrated Plan RLH). Verizon Business respectfully requests an effective date of June 1, 2007.

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak May 30, 2007 Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted, Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 124TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 CANCELS 123RD REVISED SHEET NO. 2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1-316 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION
1 2 3 4	1 124 5
4	35
5	43 32
6 7	52 51
8	18
9	18
10	5
11	4
12	10
13	8
14	18
15	51
15.1	4
16	34
16.0.0.1	32
16.0.1	21 20
16.0.1.1 16.0.2	39
16.0.2.0.1	
16.0.2.1	5 3
16.0.3	24
16.0.4	ORIGINAL
16.1	10
17	1
18	1
19	ORIGINAL
20	11
20.0.1	18
20.0.2	5
20.1	1

*New or revised

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 32ND REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1 CANCELS 31ST REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

	CHECK SHEET	
SHEET	ONCONCET	REVISION
281.36		1
281.37		1
281.38		ORIGINAL
281.38.1		ORIGINAL
281.38.2		ORIGINAL
281.38.3		2
201.30.3		
201.30.4 281.38.5		ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
		ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
281.38.6		
281.38.7		2
281.38.8	1995 - Contra 1997 - Contra 19	3
281.38.9		ORIGINAL
281.38.10		1
281.38.11		ORIGINAL
281.38.12		1
281.38.13		1
281.38.14		1
281.38.15		1
281.38.16		7
281.38.17		ORIGINAL
281.38.18		5
281.38.19		1
281.38.20		4
281.38.21		4
281.38.22		2 2 5
281.39		2
281.40		
281.40.1		ORIGINAL
281.41		2
281.42		2 2 4
281.42.1		
281.42.2		2
281.43		ORIGINAL
281.44		2
281.45		3

*New or Revised

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1 CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0.2.0.1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION
281.91 281.91.1 281.91.2 281.92 281.92 281.92.0.1 281.92.1 281.93 281.94 281.95 281.96 281.97 281.98 281.99 281.100 281.101 281.102 281.103 281.103.1 281.104 281.105	ORIGINAL 2 ORIGINAL 2 2 2 1 4 ORIGINAL 2 ORIGINAL 2 0RIGINAL 0RIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
281.105.1 281.105.2	ORIGINAL

*New or Revised

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.40 CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.40

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.60 Option III (Integrated RLA Service) (Cont.)

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3 and MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC No. 3 and MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/services, FL Price List No. 2 and http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge

Zone 1:	\$56.99	
Zone 2:	\$62.99	
Zone 3:	\$62.99	_1/

<u>Termination</u>: The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1/ Beginning February 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

D

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328

MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC. d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

FL PSC TARIFF NO. 3 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 281.94 CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 281.94

SECTION 4 RATES

4.1. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont.)

4.1.88 Option KKKK (Integrated Plan RLH) (Cont.)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:	Zone 1 - \$46.99	
	Zone 2 - \$46.99	
	Zone 3 - \$46.99	<u>1</u> /

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2 and interstate service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.verizonbusiness.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmissions Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services, FL PL No. 2, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Beginning February 1, 2005 this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

ISSUED: May 31, 2007

1/

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2007

1

Sandy Chandler, Tariff Manager Six Concourse Pkwy., Suite 600 Atlanta, GA 30328